

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

NOV 19 1965



-----X

BOBBY EARL LUSK,

Defendant, Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff, Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_X

No. 67,335 CLERK, SUPREME COURT

(On Appeal From the Eighth  
Judicial Circuit) *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

RICHARD WARE LEVITT  
Attorney for Bobby Earl Lusk  
148 East 78th Street  
New York, New York 10021  
(212) 737-0400  
(Member of Florida Bar)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	i
Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....	1
Introduction.....	1
A. Summary of Trial Testimony.....	1
B. The Motion for Post-Conviction Relief.....	4
C. The Motion to Disqualify.....	7
D. Notice to Depose Trial Counsel.....	8
E. Motion to Interview Jurors.....	9
F. Post-Conviction Hearing.....	9
Introduction.....	9
1) Counsel's Preparation And Trial of the Guilt Phase.....	10
2) Counsel's Preparation And Trial of the Penalty Phase.....	14
3) Counsel's Preparation And Presentation of the Sentencing Phase.....	18
4) Defense Counsel's Background.....	19
5) The Expert Testimony.....	22
Opinion Below.....	26
Argument Summary.....	29
POINT I	
COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL WHEN, VIRTUALLY CONCEDING A CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER, HE IGNORED EVIDENCE NEGATING PREMEDITATION, RELIED SOLELY ON A THEORY OF SELF DEFENSE, AND BLUNDERED IN PRESENTING THAT DEFENSE.....	33
A) Counsel Was Ineffective In Relying Solely On A Self-Defense Theory And Ignoring Any Theory Utilizing The Powerful Evidence That Negated Premeditation.....	34
B) Counsel Was Ineffecive In Failing To Utilize At the Guilt Phase Important Evidence Relevant To Self-Defense.....	47
POINT II	
COUNSEL'S NUMEROUS OTHER ERRORS SEPARATELY AND CUMULATIVELY DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT PHASE HIS TRIAL.....	62

POINT III

BOBBY LUSK WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE  
OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING AND PENALTY  
PHASE OF TRIAL..... 55

1) Lusk's family background..... 58

2) Florida State Prison..... 60

3) Michael Hall..... 61

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT'S MISINTERPRETATION OF FLORIDA  
LAW TO PRECLUDE CONSIDERATION OF "MERCY" RENDERS  
PETITIONER'S DEATH SENTENCE ARBITRARY AND  
CAPRICIOUS IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 69

POINT V

PETITIONER'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE TRIAL  
JUDGE SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED, BOTH ON THE  
MERITS AND BECAUSE THE JUDGE ATTEMPTED TO  
REFUTE THE CHARGES OF PARTIALITY..... 76

A) Judge Fagan Should Have Recused Himself From  
Petitioner's Post-Conviction Proceeding  
Because He Had Prejudged The Issue Of Mack  
Futch's Competence..... 76

B) Judge Fagan's Order Denying Petitioner's  
Motion To Disqualify, Which Attempts To  
Refute The Charges Of Partiality, Itself  
Establishes Grounds For His Disqualifi-  
cation..... 82

CONCLUSION..... 84

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
Anderson v. State, 276 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1973).....	35
Banks v. State, 351 So.2d 1071 (Fla.4th DCA 1977).....	40, 48
Barclay v. Florida, 103 S.Ct. 3418 (1983).....	70, 72, 73
Barclay v. State, 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985).....	67, 68
Barfield v. State, 402 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981).....	67
Brown v. State, 367 So.2d 616 (Fla. 1979).....	67
Buckrem v. State, 355 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1978).....	67, 70
Bundy v. Rudd, 366 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1978).....	82
Burch v. State, 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977).....	67
California v. Ramos, 103 S.Ct. 3446 (1983).....	71, 72
Cannady v. State, 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983).....	66
Chambers v. State, 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976).....	67
Clay v. State, 424 So.2d 139 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982), petition for review denied, 434 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1983).....	37
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976).....	70
Copeland v. State, 41 Fla. 320, 26 So. 319 (1899).....	48
Dade County v. Michigan Mutual Liability Co., 169 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1964).....	81
Department of Revenue v. Golder, 322 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1975).....	82
Dickenson v. Parks, 104 Fla. 577, 140 So. 459 (1932).....	82
Douglas v. Wainwright, 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983), vacated and remanded, 104 S.Ct. 3575, panel opinion reinstated, 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984)....	63, 64
Dozier v. State, 361 So.2d 727 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....	50

Drake v. Kemp, 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc).....	74
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	62, 71
Febre v. State, 158 Fla. 853, 30 So.2d 367 (1947).....	37
Fine v. State, 70 Fla. 412, 70 So. 379 (1915).....	48
Forehand v. State, 126 Fla. 401, 171 So. 241 (1936).....	5, 35, 36, 37
Francis v. Spraggins, 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983).....	34
French v. State, 161 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964).....	50
Garner v. State, 28 Fla. 113, 9 So. 835 (1981).....	48
Gieseke v. Moriarty, 471 So.2d 80 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)....	84
Gilvin v. State, 418 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1982).....	66
Graham v. Vann, 394 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	13
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	69
Griffin v. State, 447 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1984).....	79, 80, 84
Griffin v. Wainwright, 760 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1985)....	75
Grigsby v. Mabry, 758 F.2d 226 (8th Cir.) (en banc), cert. granted sub nom. Lockhart v. McCree, 106 S. Ct. 59 (No. 84-1865, Oct. 7, 1985).....	51
Halliwell v. State, 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975).....	70
Heiney v. Florida, 105 S.Ct. 303 (1984) (Marshall & Brennan, JJ., dissenting from denial of certiorari).....	73
Henry v. State, 377 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1979).....	75
Herzog v. State, 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983).....	66
Jacobs v. State, 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981).....	71
Jones v. State, 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976).....	67
Jones v. State, 446 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1984).....	78
Knight v. State, 394 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1981).....	33

Lewis v. State, 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981).....70

Livingston v. State, 441 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1983).....76

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....62, 71

Lusk v. Florida, 105 S.Ct. 229 (1984)..... 1

Lusk v. State, 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)..... 1

McCaskill v. State, 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977).....67

McCray v. State, 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982).....67

McKennon v. State, 403 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1981).....66

McKenzie v. Wainwright, 632 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1980).....79

Malloy v. State, 382 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1979).....67

Melbourne, Inc. v. Jackson, 473 So.2d 280 (Fla. 5th DCA  
1985).....82

Neary v. State, 384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1980).....67

Nova v. State, 439 So.2d 255 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....50

Olds v. State, 44 Fla. 452, 33 So. 296 (1902).....35

People v. Bell, 425 N.Y.S. 2d 57 (N.Y. 1979).....63

Polk v. State, 179 So.2d 236 (Fla.2d DCA 1965).....35

Quintana v. State, 452 So.2d 98 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....48

Richardson v. State, 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)..... 7, 9,  
24, 30, 55, 65

Rivers v. State, 75 Fla. 401, 78 So. 343 (1918).....35

In re Saunders, 2 Cal.3d 1033, 472 P.2d 921 (1970).....42

Songer v. State, 365 So.2d 696 (Fla.1978).....71

Songer v. Wainwright, 769 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1985).....75

State ex rel. Aguiar v. Chappell, 344 So.2d 925  
(Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....76

State ex rel. Sagonias v. Bird, 67 So.2d 678  
(Fla. 1953) (en banc).....81

State v. (James) Agan, Case No. 80-312 CF.....	21
State v. Myles, 389 So.2d 12 (La. 1979).....	63
State v. Pforr, 461 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	37
State v. Steele, 348 So.2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	80
State v. (Richard) Williams, Case No. 80-240 CF.....	21
Stebbing v. Maryland, 105 S.Ct. 276 (1984) (Marshall & Brennan, JJ., dissenting from denial of certiorari).....	74
Stokes v. State, 403 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981).....	66
Strickland v. Washington, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	33, 38, 45, 46, 55, 56, 65
Swan v. State, 322 So.2d 485 (Fla. 1975).....	67
Tafero v. State, 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981).....	81
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	7, 9, 24, 30, 55, 65, 67
Thompson v. State, 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984).....	66
Tien Wang v. State, 426 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA), petition for review denied, 434 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1983).....	36
United States v. Daniels, 558 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1977).....	63
United States v. Hammonds, 425 F.2d 597 (D.C.Cir. 1970).....	63
Williams v. State, 252 So.2d 243 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....	48
Williams v. State, 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980).....	70
Young v. Zant, 677 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1982).....	43, 45
Zant v. Stephens, 103 S.Ct. 2733 (1983).....	72, 73
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Fla. R.Civ.P. 1.310.....	78
Fla. R.Crim.P. 3.220.....	78

Fla. R.Evid. 90.803(6).....	58
Fla. Stat. Ann. 782.04.....	35
Fla. Stat. Ann. 921.141(1).....	58
